
Table 4 : Rock-Eval table for well NOGS 25/9-1
Depth unit of measure: m
Depth Typ Lithology SI S2 S3 S2/S3 TOC HI Ol PP PI Tmax Sample

1770.
1800.
1830.
1860.
1890.
1905.
1920.
1935.
1965.
1980.
1989.
1998.
2007.

00 cut Sh/Clst: m gy to brn gy
00 com bulk
00 cut Sh/Clst: lt gy to red brn to gn
00 com bulk
00 com bulk
00 cut Sh/Clst: lt gy to m gy to .11: ol
00 cut Sh/Clst: lt gy to m gy to lt ol
00 cut Sh/Clst: lt gy to m gy to J t ol
00 cut Sh/Clst: m gy to lt ol gy to lt
00 cut Sh/Clst: lt gy to lt ol gy to m
00 cut Sh/Clst: lt gy to lt gn gy to m
00 cut Sh/Clst: lt gy to lt gn gy to m
00 cut Sh/Clst: pi brn to lt gn gy to 1

gy

gy
gy
gy
gy
gy
gy
gy
t

0.30
0.14
0.19
0.14
0.35
0.38
0.43
0.42
0 . 5 9
0.25
0.13
0.13
0.15

0.79
0.22
0.57
0.27
2.23
2.72
3.37
2.78
1 . 9 8
0.48
0.40
0.42
0.35

0.91
0.64
0.75
0.60
0.71
0.94
0.89
0.86
1.18
0.92
0.81
0.83
0.84

0.87
0.34
0.76
0.45
3.14
2.89
3 . 7 9
3.23
1 . 6 8
0.52
0.49
0.51
0.42

0.57
0.22
0.48
0 . 1 6
0.31
1.24
1.33
1 . 1 9
1.01
0.35
0.43
0.36
0.24

139
100
119
169
719
219
253
234
196
137
93
117
146

160
291
156
375
229
76
67
72
117
263
188
231
350

1.1
0.4
0.8
0.4
2 . 6
3.1
3.8
3.2
2 . 6
0.7
0.5
0 . 6
0 .5

0.28
0.39
0.25
0.34
0.14
0.12
0.11
0.13
0.23
0.34
0.25
0.24
0.30

346
347
383
357
413
415
419
415
351
347
353
352
350

0024-1L
G099-OB
0026-1L
0100-OB
0101-OR
002 9-1 L
0030-1L
0.31-1L
0033-1L
0034-1L
0035-1L
0036-1L
0037-1L

2016.00 cut Sh/Clst

2025.00 cut Sh/Clst

ol gy
pi brn to lt gn gy to lt
brn gy
pi brn to lt gn gy to lt
brn gy

0.09 0 . 1 9 0.81 0.23 0.18 106 450 0.3 0.32 349 003?-1L

0.11 0.27 0.85 0.32 0.09 300 944 0.4 0.29 352 OC39-1L
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Table 4 : Rock-Eval table for weJ l NOCS 25/9-1
Depth unit of measure: m
Depth Typ Lithology SI S2 S3 S2/S3 TOG HI Ol PP

Page: 2

PI Tmax Sample

2034.
2043.
2052.
2061.
2070.
2079.
2088.
2097.
2106.
2115.
2124.
2133.
2142.
2151.
2160.
2169.

00 cut Sh/Clst: m gy to lt gy to brn qy
00 cut Sh/Clst: m gy to lt gy to brn gy
00 cut Ca : gy w to w
00 cut Ca : gy w to w
00 cut Sh/Clst: m gy to ol gy to lt gy
00 cut Ca : w to gy v;
00 cut Ca : w to gy w
00 cut Ca : w to gy w
00 cut Ca : w to gy w
00 cut Ca : w to gy w
00 cut Sh/Clst: lt gy to brn gy
00 cut Sh/Clst: lt gy to brn gy
00 cut Sh/Clst: m gy to drk gy to brn gy
00 cut Sh/Clst: m gy to drk gy to brn gy
00 cut Sh/Clst: lt gy to m gy
00 cut Sh/Clst: drk gy to m gy

0.11
0.07
0.01
0.01
0.13
0.01
0.02
0.01
0.02
0.04
0.07
0.09
0.10
0.31
0.25
1 . 9 6

0.37
0.23
0.01
0.02
0.36
0.03
0.03
0.01
0.05
0.06
0.12
0.21
0.29
0.72
0.68

39.16

0.95
0.67
0.37
0.43
0.68
0.53
0.59
0.42
0.61
0.59
0.65
0 . 6 5
0 . 6 4
1.12
1.03
1.02

0.39
0.34
0.03
0.05
0.53
0.06
0.05
0.02
0.08
0.10
0.18
0.32
0.45
0.64
0 . 6 6

38.39

0.37
0.38
0.08
-

0.54
0.12
0.11
0.09
0.09
0.15
0.30
0.35
0.59
0.68
0.74
6.15

100
61
13
-
67
25
27
11
56
40
40
60
49

106
92

637

257
176
463
-
126
442
536
467
678
393
217
186
108
165
139
17

0.5
0.3
-
-

0.5
-

0.1
-

0.1
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
1.0
0 . 9

41.1

0.23
0.23
0.50
0.33
0.27
0.25
0.40
0.50
0.29
0.40
0.37
0.30
0.26
0.30
0.27
0.05

356
352
361
-
352
361 -
316
335
350
351
355
355
374
353
354
416

0040-1L
0041-1L
0042-2L
0043-1L
0044-lL
0045-2L
0046-2L
0047-21
0048-v. L
0049--2L
005C-2L
0051-1L
0052-2L
0053-2L
0054-1L
0055-2L
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Table 4 : Rock-Eval table for well NOCS 25/9-1
Depth unit of measure: m
Depth Typ Lithology SI S2 S3 S2/S3 TOC HI Ol PP

Page: 3

PI Tmax Sample

2178.
2178.
2180.
2181.
2182.
2183.
2187.
2187.
2193.
2196.
2205.
2214.
2223.
2232.
2250.
2250.

00 cut Sh/Clst: drk gy to drk brn gy
50 swc Sh/Clst: m gy
00 swc S/Sst : gy w to lt ol y
50 swc Sh/Clst: gy brn to drk brn
50 swc Sh/Clst: m gy to brn gy
00 ccp S/Sst : lt gy to m gy to drk gy
00 cut Sh/Clst: drk gy to gy blk
20 ccp Coal : blk
54 ccp Sh/Clst: brn gy to drk gy
00 cut Sh/Clst: brn gy to ol gy to in gy
00 cut Sh/Clst: brn gy to m gy to lt gy
00 cut S/Sst : w to gy w
00 cut S/Sst : w to gy w
00 cut S/Sst : w to gy w
00 cut S/Sst : w to gy w
00 cut Sh/Clst: lt gy to m gy to lt ol gy

1.88
0.47
1. 6 3
8.08
0.93
0.45
9.75
6.13
4.22
0.87
0.54
0.09
0.10
0.14
0.21
0.07

33.53
0.27
2.48
3.31
8.13
2.16

74.73
57.72
53.11
9.13
5.88
0.43
0.28
0.42
0.61
0.19

0.86
1.74
2.22
4 . 4 6
0.60
0.49
2.34
4.09
8.51
1.09
1.00
1.15
1.02
1.01
1.05
0.63

38 . 9 9
0.16
1.12
0.74

13.55
4.41

31.94
14.11
6.24
8.38
5.88
0.37
0.27
0.42
0.58
0.30

5.84
0 . 9 4
0.82
1 . 6 3
2.36
0.91

15.75
18.93
8.28
3.18
2.17
0.35
0.30
0.30
0.41
0.27

574
29
302
203
344
237
474
305
641
287
271
123
93
140
149
70

15
185
271
274
25
54
15
22
103
34
46

329
340
337
256
233

35.4
0.7
4.1

11.4
9 . 1
2 . 6

84.5
6 3 . 9
57.3
10.0
6 . 4
0.5
0.4
0 . 6
0.8
0.3

0.05
0 . 6 4
0.40
0.71
0.10
0.17
0.12
0.10
0.07
0.09
0.08
0.17
0. 2 6
0.25
0.26
0.27

416
347
355
386
427
423
420
426
421
427
424
429
425
429
353
431

0056-1L
0004-1L
0005 -1L
OOC'o-lL
0007-1L
0001-1L
0057-1L
0002-1L
0003-1L
0058-1L
0059-1L
0060-1L
0061-1L
OC62-1L
0064-1L
0064-2L

GEOIAB!NOR



Table 4 : Rock-Eval table for well
Depth unit of measure: m
Depth Typ Lithology

.S 25/9-1

SI S2 S3 S2/S3 TOC HI Ol PP

Page: 4

PI Tmax Sample

2268.00 cut S/Sst : w to gy w
2286.00 cut Sh/Clst: m gy to brn gy to pi brn
2295.00 cut S/Sst : w to gy w to lt gy
2304.00 cut S/Sst : w to gy w to 1 L gy
2304.00 cut Sh/Clst: m gy to ol gy
2313.00 cut Coal : blk
2331.00 cut S/Sst : w to gy w
2331.00 cut Sh/Clst: m gy to ol gy to brn gy
2340.00 cut Coal : blk
2349.00 cut S/Sst : w to gy w
2367.00 cut S/Sst : w to gy w
2385.00 cut Sh/Clst: brn blk to gy blk
2400.00 cut S/Sst : w
2418.00 cut Sh/Clst: ol gy to gn gy to m gy
2427.00 cut Sh/Clst: pi brn to gy brn to ] t gn

0.15
0.30
0.06
0.01
0.31

23.57
0.17
0.29

23.47
0.02
-

11.28
0.02
0.52
0.83

0
1
0

2
197
0
1

160
0
0
75
0
1
1

.35

. 6 5

. 1 6
-
.47
.14
. 5 6
. 9 3
.00
.09
.01
.02
.03
.00
. 3 9

0.93
1.05
1.47
0.26
0.68

10.71
0.42
0.74

11.73
0.26
0.30
2 . 4 6
0.86
1.25
1.82

0.38
1.57
0.11
-

3 . 6 3
18.41
1.33
2.61

13.64
0.35
0.03

30.50
0.03
0.80
0.76

0.30
0.89
0.36
0.08
0 . 9 9

45.12
0.34
0 . 9 6

41.00
0.13
0.11

2 1 . 9 9
0.11
0.47
0.34

117
185
44
-

249
437
165
201
390
69
9

341
27
213
409

310
118
408
325
69
24
124
77
29
200
273
11
782
266
535

0.5
2.0
0.2
-

2.8
220.7

0.7
2.2

183.5
0.1
-

86.3
0.1
1.5
2.2

0.30
0.15
0.27
1.00
0.11
0.11
0.23
0.13
0.13
0.18
-

0.13
0.40
0.34
0.37

388
425
404
-
428
425
426
428
416
430
430
424
427
351
353

0066-11
0068-2L
0069-1L
0070-1L
0070-2L
0071-3L
0073-1L
0073-2L
0074-3L
0075-1L
0077-1L
0079-1L
0081-1L
0083-1L
0085-1L

gy
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Table 4 : Rock-Eval table for we! 1. NOGS 25/9-1
Depth unit of measure: m
Depth Typ Lithology

2445.00 cut Sh/Clst: pi brn to gy brn to lt gngy
2463.00 cut Sh/Clst: pi brn to gy brn to Lt grigy
2480.00 cut Sh/Clst: pi brn to gy brn t;n lt gngy
2508.00 cut S/Sst : w to gy w
2517.00 cut Sh/Clst: pi brn to gy brn

SI S2 S3 S2/S3 TOC HI Ol PP

Page: 5

PI Tmax Sample

0 . 6 9 1.19 1.73 0 . 6 9 0.29 410 597 1.9 0.37 352 0087-1L

0.40 0.95 1.28 0.74 0.17 559 753 1.4 0.30 356 0089-1L

0. 6 5 1 . 2 9 1.67 0.77 0.35 369 477 1.9 0.34 355 0091-1L

0.01 0.02 0.46 0.04 0.10 20 460 - 0.33 359 0098-1L
0.36 0.89 1.48 0.60 0.35 254 423 1.3 0.29 355 0095-1L

GEOLAB^NOR



Table 4b: Rock-Eval table for well RE, S'I'D
Depth unit of measure: m
Depth Typ Lithology SI S2 S3 S2/S3 TOG HI Ol PP

Page: 1

PI Tmax Sample

1.00 n/a bulk
2.00 n/a bulk
3.00 n/a bulk
4.00 n/a bulk
5.00 n/a bulk

0.51
0.43
0.46
0.46
0 . 4 6

19.18
18.39
18.62
19.02
18.59

1.85
1 . 9 6
1.81
1.85
1.82

10.37
9.38

10.29
10.28
10.21

3.95
3.90
3.91
3.98
4.12

486
472
476
478
451

47
50
46
46
44

19.7
18.8
19.1
19.5
1 9 . 0

0.03
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02

418
418
417
419
418

0017-OB
0018-OB
0019-OB
0020-OB
0021-OB



Table 5 : Pyrolysis GC Data (S2 peak) as Percentage of Total Area for Well NOGS 25/9-1
Depth unit of measure: m
Depth Typ Lithology Cl C2-C5 C6-C14 C15+

Page: 1

S2 from
Rock-Eval Sample

1770.00
1965.00
2025.00

2052.00
2088.00
2115.00
2151.00
2169.00
2178.00
2178.50
2180.00
2181.50
2183.00
2187.00
2187.20

cut
cut
cut

cut
cut
cut
cut
cut
cut
swc
swc
swc
ccp
cut
ccp

Sh/Clst:
Sh/Clst:
Sh/Clst :

Ca :
Ca :
Ca :
Sh/Clst:
Sh/Clst :
Sh/Clst:
Sh/Clst :
S/Sst :
Sh/Clst:
S/Sst :
Sh/Clst:
Coal :

m gy to
m gy to
pi brn
brn gy
gy w to
w to gy
w to gy
m gy to
drk gy
drk gy
m gy

brn gy
lt ol gy to Lt gy

to lt gn gy to .1 1

w
w
w
drk gy L o b r; n gy
to m gy
to drk brn gy

gy w to lt ol y
gy brn to drk brn
lt gy to m gy to drk gy
drk gy
blk

to gy blk

7 . 5 9
6 . 4 7
5 . 3 6

22.40
18.29
12.98
5.84
2.59
2 . 6 4
6 . 6 8
2.83
7 . 2 9
5 . 1 6
7.42
8 . 9 0

51.43
42.14
5 7 . 6 9

46.40
51.78
55.37
55.35
13.00
11.41
35.90
51.54
37.70
14.57
14.07
13.43

38.52
44.05
35.75

29.84
28.82
30.00
35.43
30.79
30.13
53.64
42.83
49.42
35.29
24.68
23.82

2
7
1

1
1
1
3
53
55
3
2
5
44
53
53

. 4 6

.34

.20

. 3 6

.11

. 6 5

.38

. 6 2

.82

.78

. 7 9

. 5 9

. 9 9

.83

.85

0.79
1 . 9 8
0.27

0.01
0.03
0.06
0.72

39.16
33.53
0.27
2.48
3.31
2 . 1 6

74.73
57.72

0024-1L
0033-1L
0039-1L

0042-2L
0046-2L
0049-2L
0053-2L
0055-2L
0056-1L
0004-1L
0005-1L
0006-1L
0001-1L
0057-1L
0002-1L

GEOLABSfiNOR



Table 5 : Pyrolysis GC Data (S2 peak) ar> Poroentage of Total Area for Well NOGS 25/9-1
Depth unit of measure: m
Depth Typ Lithology Cl C2-C5 C6-C14

Page: 2

S2 from
C15+ Rock-Eval Sample

2193.54
2205.00
2250.00
2268.00
2313.00
2331.00
2340.00
2385.00
2427.00

2445.00

2508.00

ccp
cut
cut
cut
cut
cut
cut
cut
cut

cut

cut

Sh/Clst :
Sh/Clst:
S/Sst :
S/Sst :
Coal :
S/Sst :
Coal :
Sh/Clst:
Sh/Clst :

Sh/Clst:

S/Sst :

brn gy
brn gy
w to gy
w to gy
blk
w to gy
blk
brn blk
pi brngy
pi brngy
w to gy

to drk gy
to m gy to .1 1 qy
w
w

w

to gy blk
to gy l)i n to 1 I. gn

to gy brn to lt gn

w

8.11
6.25
8.41
6 . 1 7
9.20
9 . 3 9

10.02
10.24
2 . 3 6

2.11

8 . 6 6

12.78
1 8 . 9 9
42.26
44.89
12.71
22.43
11.89
13.95
59.21

60.25

57.64

23.72
35.64
40.91
41.43
22.30
33.24
22.62
20.53
37.75

37.03

32.30

55.38
39.12
8.41
7.51

55.78
34.94
55.48
55.28
0.68

0 . 6 1

1.40

53.
5.
0.
0.

197.
0.

160.
75.
1 .

1 .

0.

11
88
61
35
14
56
00
02
39

19

02

0003-1L
0059-1L
0064-1L
0066-1L
0071-3L
0073-1L
0074-3L
0079-1L
0085-1L

0087-lL

0098-1L

GEOLAsStiNOR



Table 6 a: Weight of EOM and Chromatographic Fraction for well NOGS 25/9-1 Page: 1
Depth unit of measure: m

Rock
Depth

1965.00
2088.00
2169.00
2180.00
2181.50
2183.00
2187.20
2193.54
2385.00

ExtractedTyp Lithology (g)

cut Sh/Clst:
cut Ca :
cut Sh/Clst:
swc S/Sst :
swc Sh/Clst:
ccp S/Sst :
ccp Coal :
ccp Sh/Clst:
cut Sh/Clst:

m gy to lt ol gy to .1 1 gy
w to gy w
drk gy to m gy
gy w to lt ol y
gy brn to drk brn
lt gy to m gy to drk gy
blk
brn gy to drk cjy
brn blk to gy blk

10.8
11.5
11.3
6 . 8
1 . 1
3.3
2 . 3
4 . 9
2 . 4

EOM
(mg)

3 4 . 9
11.4
48.0
16 . 0
19.0
7.4

6 1 . 5
55.2
24.4

Sat
(mg)

1.0
0 . 6
3.0
1.0
1.4
0.7
0 . 9
3 . 9
0 . 9

Aro
(mg)

1 . 4
0.3
4.8
0.8
0.5
0.8
3.0
7 . 5
3.0

Asph
(mg)

2 . 3
0.8
5 . 2
1 . 2
0 . 6
2.8

54.4
3 6 . 9
14.1

NSO
(mg)

30.1
9 . 7

35.0
13.0
16.5
3.1
3.2
7.0
6 . 5

HC Non-HC TOC(e)
(mg) (mg) (%)

2.4
1.0
7 . 9
1 . 8
1 . 9
1.5
4.0

11.4
3.8

32.5 1.27
10.4 0.16
40.2 6.58
14.2 0.42
17.1 1.15
5 . 9 0.98

5 7 . 6 28.10
4 3 . 9 13.60
20.5 9.28

Sample

0033-1L
0046-2L
0055-2L
0005-1L
0006-1L
0001-1L
0002-1L
OC03-1L
OJ79--1L

GEOUBlNOR



Table 6 b: Concentration of EOM and Chromatographic Fraction (wt ppm rock) for well NOCS 25/9-1
Depth unit of measure: m

Page: 1

Depth Typ Lithology EOM Sat Aro Asph NSO HC Non-HC Sample

1965.00
2088.00
2169.00
2180.00
2181.50
2183.00
2187.20
2193.54
2385.00

cut
cut
cut
swc
swc
ccp
CCp

ccp
cut

Sh/Clst:
Ca :
Sh/Clst:
S/Sst :
Sh/Clst:
S/Sst :
Coal :
Sh/Clst:
Sh/Clst:

m gy to lt ol gy t.n H; gy
w to gy w
drk gy to m gy
gy w to lt ol y
gy brn to drk brn
lt gy to m gy to dr. k gy
blk
brn gy to drk gy
brn blk to gy blk

3218
990

4263
2352
17412
2279
27105
11319
10322

88
55
270
143
1247
202
414
801
368

132
27
426
118
467
251
1325
1530
1254

216
65

464
174
522
871

23955
7561
5961

2782
841
3101
1914
15174

953
1409
1426
2737

220
83

697
262
1715
453
1740
2331
1622

2998
906

3566
2089

15697
1825
25365
8987
8699

0033-1L
0046-2L
0055-2L
0005-1L
0006-1L
0001-1L
0002-1L
0003-1L
0079-1L

GEOlABJfiNOR



Table 6 c: Concentration of EOM and Chromatographic Fraction (mg/g TOC(e)) for well NOGS 25/9-1 Page:
Depth unit of measure: m

Depth Typ Lithology EOM Sat Aro Asph NSO HC Non-HC Sample

1965.00 cut Sh/Clst: m gy to lt ol gy to J t gy 253.45 6 . 9 8 10.40 17.01 219.06 17.38 236.08 0033-1L
2088.00 cut Ca : w to gy w 619.02 34.78 17.39 40.76 526.09 52.17 566.85 0046-2L
2169.00 cut Sh/Clst: drk gy to m gy 64.80 4.11 6 . 4 9 7.07 47.13 10.60 54.20 0055-2L
2180.00 swc S/Sst : gy w to lt ol y 560.10 34.26 28.32 41.61 455.91 62.58 497.52 0005-1L
2181.50 swc Sh/Clst: gy brn to drk brn 1514.16 108.50 40.69 45.47 1319.51 149.18 1364.98 0006-1L
2183.00 ccp S/Sst : lt gy to m gy to drk gy 232.57 20.66 25.67 88.89 97.35 46.33 186.24 0001-1L
2187.20 ccp Coal : blk 9 6 . 4 6 1.47 4.72 85.25 5.02 6 . 1 9 90.27 0002-1L
2193.54 ccp Sh/Clst: brn gy to drk gy 83.23 5 . 8 9 11.26 55.60 10.49 17.15 6 6 . 0 9 0003-1L
2385.00 cut Sh/Clst: brn blk to gy blk 111.23 3.97 13.52 64.24 29.50 17.49 93.74 0079-1L

GEOLAB!BNOR



Table 6 d: Conposition of materi
Depth unit of measure: m

from the rock (%) for well NOCS 25/9-1 Page: I

Depth Typ

1965.00 cut
2088.00 cut
2169.00 cut
2180.00 swc
2181.50 swc
2183.00 ccp
2187.20 ccp
2193.54 ccp
2385.00 cut

Litholog1

Sh/Clst:
Ca :
Sh/Clst:
S/Sst :
Sh/Clst:
S/Sst :
Coal :
Sh/Clst:
Sh/Clst:

/

m gy to lt ol gy t:o 1 1 gy
w to gy w
drk gy to rn gy
gy w to lt ol y
gy brn to drk brn
lt gy to m gy to drk gy
blk
brn gy to drk gy
brn blk to gy blk

Sat
EOM

2.75
5.62
6.35
6.12
7.17
8.88
1.53
7.08
3.57

Aro
EOM

4.10
2.81
10.01
5.06
2 . 6 9
11.04
4.89

13.52
12.15

Asph
EOM

6.71
6.58

10.91
7.43
3.00

38.22
88.38
66.80
57.76

NSO
EOM

86.43
8 4 . 9 9
72.74
81.40
87.14
41.86
5.20

12.60
26.52

HC
EOM

6 . 8 6
8.43

16 . 3 6
11.17
9.85

1 9 . 9 2
6 . 4 2

20.60
15.72

Non-HC
EOM

93.14
91.57
83.64
88.83
90.15
80.08
93.58
79.40
84.28

Sat
Aro

67.13
200.00
63.41

120.99
2 6 6 . 6 7
80.49
31.23
52.34
2 9 . 3 9

HC
Non-HC

7.36
9.20

19. 5 6
12.58
10.93
24.87
6 . 8 6

25.95
1 8 . 6 6

Sample

0033-1L
0046-2L
0055-2L
0005-lt
0006-1L
0001-1L
0002-lL
0003-1L
0079-1L



Table 7: Saturated Hydrocarbon Ratios for well NOGS 25/9-1
Depth unit of measure: m

Page: 1

Pristane Pristane Pristane/nC17 Phytane nC17
Depth Typ Lithology

1965.00 cut Sh/Clst: m gy to lt ol gy to lt: gy
2088.00 cut Ca : w to gy w
2169.00 cut Sh/Clst: drk gy to m gy
2180.00 swc S/Sst : gy w to lt ol y
2181.50 swc Sh/Clst: gy brn to drk brn
2183.00 ccp S/Sst : lt gy to m gy to drk gy
2187.20 ccp Coal : blk
2193.54 ccp Sh/Clst: brn gy to drk gy
2385.00 cut Sh/Clst: brn blk to gy blk

nC17

2.15
0.54
1.41
0.52
-

0.83
1.32
2 . 1 9
3.70

Phytane

2.62
0.98
1.36
1.27
-

2.59
6 . 3 9
6.18
5.08

Phytane/nC18

2.55
1.10
1.00
0. 9 4
-

1.42
3.41
4.28
4.87

nC18

0.84
0.50
1.41
0.55
-

0 . 5 9
0 . 3 9
0.51
0.76

CPU

2 . 5 6
1.18
1.38
1.03
1.84
1.08
1.17
1 . 4 6
2.09

nC17+nC27

0.52
1.00
0.76
0.67
0.74
0.79
0.83
0.34
0.38

Sample

0033-1L
0046-2L
0055-2L
0005-1L
0006-1L
0001-1-L
0001-1L
0003-11
0079-1L

GEOU\B!BNOR



Table 8a: Aromatic Hydrocarbon R-iHos for we.l 1 NOGS 25/9-1
Depth unit of measure: m
Depth Typ Lithology MNR DMNR BPhR 2/IMP MPI1 MPI2 Re

Page:

(3+2)
DBT/P 4/1MDBT /1MDBT Sample

1965.00
2088.00
2169.00
2180.00
2181.50
2183.00
2187.20
2193.54
2385.00

cut
cut
cut
swc
swc
ccp
ccp
ccp
cut

Sh/Clst:
Ca :
Sh/Clst:
S/Sst :
Sh/Clst:
S/Sst :
Coal
Sh/Clst:
Sh/Clst:

m gy to lt ol qy t<> M gy
w to gy v;
drk gy to m gy
gy w to lt ol y
gy brn to drk brn
lt gy to m gy to drk gy
blk
brn gy to drk gy
brn blk to gy blk

0.89
-

0 . 9 9
0 . 9 5
-

0.67
1 . 3 6
1.25
1.10

1.10
-

1.18
1.84
-

1.26
1.86
1.73
1.21

0.09
-
-

0.53
-

0.17
0.40
0.38
1 . 98

0.74
1.72
-

0.98
1.50
0.82
0.98
1.00
0.97

0.55
0.81
-

0.55
1.30
0.43
0 . 4 9
0 . 4 9
0 . 4 9

0 . 5 6
1.02
-

0 . 6 4
1 . 6 9
0.54
0 . 6 4
0 . 6 5
0 . 5 6

0.73
0.89

0.53 0 . 1 9
0.73
1.18
0 . 6 6
0 . 6 9 0.24 2.32
0 . 6 9 0.25 2 . 6 4
0 . 6 9

0033-1L
0046--2L

0.14 0055-2L
OC05-1L
C006-1L
0001-1L

1.23 0002-1L
1.13 0003-1L

0079-1L

GEOlABBlNQR



Table 8b: Aromatic Hydrocarbon Pat ios for well NOGS 25/9-1 Page: 1
Depth unit of measure: m
Depth Typ Lithology Fl F2 Sample

1965.00 cut Sh/Clst: m gy to lt o.l gy to 11 gy 0.38 0 . 1 9 0033-1L
2088.00 cut Ca : w to gy w 0.52 0.33 0046-2L
2169.00 cut Sh/Clst: drk gy to rn qy - - 0055-2L
2180.00 swc S/Sst : gy w to lt ol y 0.40 0.23 0005-1L
2181.50 swc Sh/Clst: gy brn to drk brn 0 .46 0.30 0006-1L
2183.00 ccp S/Sst : lt gy to m gy to drk gy 0.35 0.22 0001-1L
2187.20 ccp Coal : blk 0 . 3 9 0.25 0002-1L
2193.54 ccp Sh/Clst: brn gy to drk gy 0.38 0.25 0003-1L
2385.00 cut Sh/Clst: brn blk to gy blk 0.40 0.23 0079-1L

GEOLAB!E!NOR



Table 9 : Thermal Maturity Data CM, V / « > 1 1 HOC:; 25/9-1
Depth unit of measure: m
Depth Typ Lithology

Vitrinite Number of Standard Spore
Reflectance Readings Deviation Fluorescence

(%) Colour
SCI

Page: 1

Tmax Sample

1090.
1250.

1410.

1610.

1770.
1920.
1965.
1998.
2070.
2142.
2169.
2178.
2187.
2187.

00
00

00

00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
20

cut
cut

cut

cut

cut
cut
cut
cut
cut
cut
cut
cut
cut
ccp

Sltst :
Sh/Clst:

Sh/Clst:

Sh/Clst :

Sh/Clst :
Sh/Clst:
Sh/Clst:
Sh/Clst:
Sh/Clst :
Sh/Clst:
Sh/Clst:
Sh/Clst:
Sh/Clst:
Coal :

ol
ltgy
mgy
mgy
m
lt
m
lt
m
m

gy to lt
brn

gy to

gy to

gy to

gy to in '-jy
gy to ! t gy to in

ol

ol

brn
gy to m
gy to lt
gy to lt
gy to ol
gy to drk

drk gy
drk gy
drk gy

gy to .lt brn

gy to 1 1 hr n

gy
gy to lt ol gy
ol gy to .Lt: gy
gn gy t n m gy

gy to lt gy
gy to brn '"iy

0.
0.

0.

1C

0.

23 6 0.01
28 10 0.04

31 5 0.01

40 5 0.06
NDP - -

0. 54 3 0.02 -
NDP - - -

NDP - - -

to m gy - - -
to drk brn <iy 0. 41 2 0.01
to gy blk - -

blk 0. 30 14 0.02

-
- -

— C"

-

4 . 0 ( 7 ) 346
3.5-4.0 419
3.5-4.0 351

352
352
374.

3 . 5 - 4 . 0 ( 7 ? ) 416
4 . 5 - 5 . 0 ( 7 ) 416
4.0-5.5 420
4.5 426

0008-1L
C012-1L

0016-1L

0020-1L

0024-1L'
0030-1L
0033-1L
(P36-1L
0044-1L
0052-2L
0055-2L
0056-1L
0057-1L
0002-1L

GEOLAB^NOR



Table 9 : Thermal Maturity Data Cor well NOGS 25/9-1
Depth unit of measure: m
Depth Typ Lithology

Vitrinite Number of Standard Spore
Reflectance Readings Deviation Fluorescence

(%) Colour
SCI

gy
2463.00 cut Sh/Clst: pi brn to gy brn to lt gri NDPgy
2517.00 cut Sh/Clst: pi brn to gy brn NDP

Page: 2

Tmax Sample

2193.54 ccp
2205.00 cut
2313.00 cut
2340.00 cut
2385.00 cut
2427.00 cut

Sh/Clst :
Sh/Clst:
Coal :
Coal :
Sh/Clst :
Sh/Clst:

brn gy
brn gy
blk
blk
brn blk
pi brn

to drk gy
to m gy to 11; gy

to gy b J k
to gy b r. n to 1 1 gn

0.33
-

0.38
0.33
0.37

—

18
-
10
18
20
-

0

0
0
0

.02
-
.02
.03
.04
— -

5.
4 .
5.

5.
ND

0
5-5.0
0 ( ? )

-
5
>P

421
424
425
416
424
353

0005-1L
0059-1L
0071-3L
0074-3L
0079-1L
0085-1L

556 0089-1L

355 0095-1L

GEOLABflBNOR



Table 10: Visual Kerogen Compos i t i
Depth unit of measure: m

Cor well NOGS 25/9-1 Page: 1

Depth

1770

1920

1965

2169

2178

2187

2187

2193

2205

2313

2385

2427

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.20

.54

.00

.00

.00

.00

Typ

cut

cut

cut

cut

cut

cut

ccp

ccp

cut

cut

cut

cut

Lithology

Sh/Clst:

Sh/Clst:

Sh/Clst:

Sh/Clst :

Sh/Clst:

Sh/Clst:

Coal :

Sh/Clst:

Sh/Clst :

Coal :

Sh/Clst :

Sh/Clst:

m gy to brn gy

lt gy to m gy to lt <..>! gy

m gy to lt ol gy to lt gy

drk gy to m gy

drk gy to drk brn gy

drk gy to gy hl k

blk

brn gy to drk gy

brn gy to m gy i:.o J t gy

blk

brn blk to gy bl k

pl brn to gy brn to lt. gn
gy

| L | A L S C D
| I | m i p u R A i A
1 P 1 o p / t e l n c
I T | r D P i s g o r
| | e o c i a f i
1 % l L t l l n e l t

5Q * * * * * * *

80 * ** * *

50 * ** * *

95 ** * * * *

50 ** * * * *

55 * * * * * * * *

15 * * *

70 * ** * * * *

gO * * * * * * *

10 * ** * *

5 ** * *

NDP

| I | S I M S | V | C V A
B | N | F e n i c B | I | T o i m
i | E | u m t c 1 i | T | e 1 t o
t | R | s F D r e t | R | 1 1 D r

| T | i u e i r | | i i e
L | % | n s t n o I | % | n n t V

30 k *

10 * **

30 ** *

t-j f A A A

2r> •*• ' * '•*•

5 X '*

35 * * *

5 * *

5 * * *

TR

10 * *A

NDP A

20 ** *

IQ * *

20 ** *

TR * **

15 ** * *

30 * * **

50 * * *

25 ** * *

35 ** * *

90 * * *

35 * * *

NDP *

B
i
t

V Sanple

0024-1L

0030-1L

OQ33-1L

0055-2L

0056-1L

0057-1 L

0002-1L

0003-1L

0059-1L

0071-3L

00" 9-1 L

0085-1L

GEOIABSBNOR



Table 11A: Tabulation of carton i .sot.opo dal:a for EOM/EOM - fractions for well NOGS 25/9-
Depth unit of measure: m
Depth Typ Lithology EOM Saturated Aromatic NSO Asphaltenes

Page: I

2169.00 cut Sh/Clst
2180.00 swc S/Sst
2183.00 ccp S/Sst
2193.54 ccp Sh/Clst
2385.00 cut Sh/Clst

-30.31
- 2 7 . 9 9
- 2 6 . ' 1 0
-25.03
-29.07

-31.76
-27.16
-28.92
-27.41
-35.71

-31.41
-26.54
-25.78
-25.43
-31.01

Kerogen

-29.93
-28.76
-27.60
-25.79
-29.45

-29.21
-26.79
-25.63
-24.78
-27.95

Sample

0055-2
0005-1
0001-1
0003-1
0079-1

GECMBlNOR



Page: 1

GEOLAB!BNOR

Table
Depth
Depth

2169.00
2180.00
2183.00
2193.54
2385.00

11B: Tabulation of cv
unit of measure: m
Typ

cut
swc
ccp
ccp
cut

Lithology

Sh/Clst
S/Sst
S/Sst
Sh/Clst
Sh/Clst

values from carbon isotope data for well NOCS 25/9-1

.Saturated Aromatic cv value

- 3 1 , 7 6
-27. ] . b

-28. 9.'.-:
-27.41

-35.71

-31.41
-26.54
-25.78
-25.43
-31.01

-1.03
-1.85
4.29
1.24
9.85

Sample

0055-2
0005-1
0001-1
0003-1
0079-1



Table 12a: Variation in Triterpano hi sir.i bullion (peak height) SIR for Well NOGS 25/9-1 Page:
Depth unit of measure: m

Depth Lithology Ratiol Ratio2 Ratio3 Ratio4 RatioS Ratio6 Ratio? RatioS Ratio9 Rat.10 Rat.11 Rat.12 Rat.13 Rat.14 Sarr

2169.00 Sh/Clst 2.35 0.70 0 . 1 9 0.34 0.25 0.09 0.04 0.12 0.04 0.05 0.79 0.31 0.37 35.20 0055-2
2180.00 S/Sst 1.32 0.57 0.25 1 . 1 9 0.54 - 0.09 0.07 0.08 0 . 6 5 0 . 9 3 0.54 0.08 56.73 0005-1
2183.00 S/Sst 3.71 0.70 0 . 1 3 0 . 5 6 0.36 0.09 2.22 3.97 0 . 6 9 0.04 0.70 0.37 0.47 19.70 OC01-1
2193.54 Sh/Clst 12.35 0 . 9 3 0 . . 1 7 0.53 0.34 0.17 0.41 0.78 0 . 2 9 - 0 . 6 9 0 . 3 6 0.50 1 9 . 6 2 0003-1
2385.00 Sh/Clst 31.14 0 . 9 7 0 . 1 7 0.44 0.30 0.08 0.05 0.12 0.05 0.01 0 . 7 6 0 . 3 6 0.43 40.580079-1

GEOLAB^NOR



List of Triterpane Distribution Ration

Ratio 1: 271^1 / 27Ts

Ratio 2: 27Tm / 27Tm+27Ts

Ratio 3: 27Tm / 27TrrH-30ali+30Ra

Ratio 4: 29ali / 30ali

Ratio 5: 29aJi / 29afl+30afi

Ratio 6: 30d / 30a&

Ratio 7: 28aft / 30aJi

Ratio 8: 28aB / 29ali

Ratio 9: 28aJi / 28aB+30ali

Ratio 10: 24/3 / 30aB

Ratio 11: 30aB / 30afi+30Ra

Ratio 12: 29aJH29fta / 29afi+29fia+30aliK30Jia

Ratio 13: 29I5a+30fta / 29aJi+30aB

Ratio 14: 32aiiS / 32aJ5S+32aJ5R (%)

GEOLAB!E!NOR



Table 12b: Variation in Sterane D.i n!• ribuLi.on (peak height) SIR for Well NOGS 25/9-1 Page:
Depth unit of measure: m

Depth Lithology Ratiol Hatio2 Ratio3 Ratio4 RatioS RatioG Ratio? RatioG Ratio9 RatiolO Sample

2169.00
2180.00
2183.00
2193.54
2385.00

Sh/Clst
S/Sst
S/Sst
Sh/Clst
Sh/Clst

0.37
0 . 5 6
0.52
0.48
0.35

1 3 . 6 5
4 1 . 5 4

.. .

7 . 8 9
1 0 . 9 4

52.56
78.28
r > 2 . 6 5
6 4 . 7 6
50.95

1.23
0.87
0.55
0.26
0.43

0.80
0.81
1.00
0.92
0.83

0.17
0.70
0.23
0.08
0.15

0.12
0 . 5 9
0 . 1 9
0.07
0.12

0 . 3 6
0 . 6 4
0 . 3 6
0.48
0.34

0 . 1 6
0.71
-

0.09
0.12

0 . 6 4
3.08
0 . 5 6
1.00
0.58

0055-2
0005-1
0001-1
0003-1
0079-1

GEOIAB!HNOR



List of Sterane Distribution Ratios

Ratio 1: 27dftS / 27dJ5S+27aaR

Ratio 2: 29aaS / 29aaS+29aaR (%)

Ratio 3: 2* (29fifiR+29fifcS) / (29aaS+29aaR i- 2M29B&R+29MS)) (%)

Ratio 4: 27dftS+27dftR+27daS+27daR / 29dJiS+29dftRJ-29daS+29daR

Ratio 5: 29BBR+29BBS / 29fiBR+2915I5S-»-29aaS

Ratio 6: 21a+22a / 21a+22a+29aaS+29BBP,(29BPJ5i 29aaR

Ratio 7: 21a+22a / 21a+22a+28daR+28aa.fJi-29(.laRi29aaS^29IifiR+29fiBS+29aaR

Ratio 8: 29fMiR+29MS / 29aaS+29PJBRf-29P)P>St?°-ia!'

Ratio 9: 29aaS / 29aaR

Ratio 10: 29fi>BR+29fMiS / 29aaR ;

GEOUBifiNOR



Table 12c: Variation in Triarornati': Sterarie Distribution (peak height) for Well NOGS 25/9-1
Depth unit of measure: m

Depth Lithology Ratiol Ratio2 RatioS Ratio4 RatioS Sample

2169
2180
2183
2193
2385

.00

.00

.00

.54

.00

Sh/Clst
S/Sst
S/Sst
Sh/Clst
Sh/Clst

0.
0.
0.
0.
0.

44
67
70
51
50

0 .
0 ,
0 .
0 ,
0 ,

, 2 9
.77
.71
, 6 2

r. o. ,j/_

0.
0.
0.
0.
0.

14
48
47
43
30

0.19
0.41
0.45
0.32
0 . 2 6

0.21
0.49
0.55
0.52
0.38

0055-2
0005-1
0001-1
0003-1
0079-1

Ratiol: al / al + gl
Ratio2: bl / bl + gl
Ratio3: al + bl / al + bl + el i dl fl + gl

Ratio4: al / al + el + fl -»• gl
RatioS: al / al + dl

GEOIAB!|!NOR



Table 12d: Variation in Monoaromat H: r.tnmnp Distribution (peak height) for Well NOGS 25/9-1
Depth unit of measure: m

Depth Lithology Ratiol Ratio2 Ratio3 Ratio4 Sample

Page: 1

2169.00
2180.00
2183.00
2193.54
2385.00

Sh/Clst
S/Sst
S/Sst
Sh/Clst
Sh/Clst

0.12
0.35
0.21
0.26
0 . 1 9

0.07
0 . 1 9
0.10
0.09
0.08

0.05
0.17
0.08
0.06
0.06

0055-2
0005-1
0001-1
0003-1
0079-1

Ratiol: Al / Al -i- El
Ratio2: Bl / Bl + El

Ratio3: Al / Al + El + Gl
Ratio4: Al+Bl / A1+B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+H1+I1



Table 12e: Aromatisation of SteraiK-, (ponk heigh»:) for Well NOGS 25/9-1
Depth unit of measure: m

Depth Lithology Ratiol Ratio2 Sample

Paae: 1

2169.00
2180,00
2183.00
2193.54
2385.00

Sh/Clst
S/Sst
S/Sst
Sh/Clst
Sh/Clst

0 . 9 0
0.80
0 . 8 9
0 . 9 0
0.84

0055-2
0005-1
0001-1
0003-1
0079-1

Ratiol: C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+H1Ml
C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+H1+I1 + clidUeHflfgl

Ratio2: gl / gl + II

GEOLAB^NOR



Table 12f: Raw triterpane data (poak he igh t ) rn/z 191 SIR for Well NæS 25/9-1

Depth -unit of measure: m

Page: 1

Depth Lithology

2169.00 Sh/Clst

2180.00 S/Sst

2183.00 S/Sst

2193.54 Sh/Clst

2385.00 Sh/Clst

23/3

29afi

31a*R

2518.8
9484.5

11522.7

2609.7
2010.3

794.8

179.7
1234.4
1092.6

0.0
15196.0
18478.2

405.8
18885.5
12155.2

24/3

29Ts

32aBS

1399.4
4805.0
2637.9

1 103.6
330.5
2 5 1 . 2

80.5
507 . 4
1 61 . 5

0 . 0
2262.3
2577.5

2 4 1 . 4
1907.0
3097.4

25/3

30d

32aliR

2057.8
2577.4
4856.8

436.4
0.0

191.6

0.0
198.0
658.3

0.0
5050.4

10562.6

328.4
3450.1
4536.2

24/4

29Iia

33aflS

1331.9
6295.2
2650.5

587.9
148.6
165.7

138.7
653.8

69.0

2103.1
8801.7
559.0

564.5
12710.1

664.2

26/3

300

33afiR

0.0
0.0

5835.1

247.5
0.0

175.0

0.0
0.0

212.3

0.0
0.0

2088.3

0.0
0.0

1812.7

2 7 Tr,

30aP,

34aP/;

3'1 9-1. S
278-13.8

1 2 6 7 . 4

461 .0
1690.0

0.0

128.0
2206.8

0 . 0

694 . .•:
289-i 1.3

o.o

372 .0
43303.3

5.15.1

27Tm

30P>a

34afiR

8212.5
7524.1
2666.4

609.3
135.9

0.0

474 .7
963.7
1 2 9 . 4

8575.8
13155.9

] 1 5 6 . 4

1 1611.8
U870.5

759.0

28aft

30G

35aflS

1140.2
0.0

1853.3

147.7
0.0
0.0

4899.0
0.0
0.0

11798.9
0.0
0.0

2242.5
0.0
0.0

25nor30ali

31aBS

35afi>R

2299.0
7095.6
1962.8

0.0
682 . 7

0.0

0.0
683.6

66.9

837.7
11712.2

0.0

853.7
13492.3

0.0

Sample

0055-2

0005-1

0001-1

0003-1

0079-1



Table 12g: Raw sterane data (peak h e i g h t - ) m/z 217 SIR for Well NOGS 25/9-1 Page: 1

Depth unit of measure: m

Depth Lithology 21a 22a 27diiS 27dftR 27daS 27daR 28dftS 28dfiR 28daS* Sanple

2169.00 Sh/Clst

28daR* 27aaR 29dftR 29daS 28aaS 29daR* 28IM5S

28aaR 29oaS 29IM3R 29IM5S 29aaR

5661.4 2 7 4 2 . 4 14316.7 12609.7 7537.3 8198.2 9407.1 8563.8 12918.1 0055-2
10181.4 6287.1 23972.3 11615.7 4426 .0 6190.5 8340.5 5475.6

18066.2 3548.5 10039.5 4362.6 22453.9

2180.00 S/Sst 991.8 2 9 9 . 2 176.3 121.0 52.3 6 G . 3 95.8 59.9 115.8 0005-1
179.1 181.4 141.3 140.8 55.5 5 4 . 2 102.8 113.6

52.2 81.5 213.5 140.2 114.7

2183.00 S/Sst 102.5
353.5

127.2 91.2
.9.3 117.0 160.6

9 6 . 3 51.2 73.2 6 7 . 1 53.2 0001-1
9 7 . 3 0.0 6 0 . 1 62.7

52.3 100.3 6 9 . 2 304.7

2193.54 Sh/Clst 670.2 27G . 4 1001.5 1309.3 589.2 588.6 2125.4 1160.8 1221.6 0003-1
5 2 5 9 . 6 1208.7 1098.4 4539.2 2856.9 0.0 950.4 889.7

6 9 0 . 9 4 3 5 . - 1 2982.4 2085.4 5079.9

2385.00 Sh/Clst 614.8 329 .3 619.2 593.1 311.4 403.8 624.8 525.5 579.8 0079-1
1434.7 531.6 1165.3 1303.1 820.0 340.3 939.0 576.6

1234.3 3 7 1 . 4 920.6 842.6 3023.6

* 28daS coel with 27aaS, 29dfiS cool w i t h 27IM5R, 28daR coel with 27IM5S, 29daR coel with 28IMJR

GEOLAB!BNOR



Table 12h: Raw triaromatic sterane data (peak height) m/z 231 for Well NOCS 25/9-1
Depth unit of measure: m

Depth Lithology al bl el dl el fl gi

Page: 1

Sample

2169.00
2180.00
2183.00
2193.54
2385.00

Sh/Clst
S/Sst
S/Sst
Sh/Clst
Sh/Clst

6269.
104.
698.

1573.
1974.

1.
9
7
2
5

3282,
171.
/25.

2 '152.
2 1 9 9 .

. 4
, 0
, 8
, 3
2

9773.7
32.7

178.9
393.1
925.5

23575.2
111.2
582.7

1441.7
3281.4

6781.3
42.2

309.4
932.2

1698.7

11207.5
5 6 . 6

232.0
9 6 7 . 7

2073.0

14865.8
52.2

302.5
1519.6
1991.2

0055-2
0005-1
0001-1
0003-1
0079-1

GEOIAB!|!NOR



Table 12i: Raw monoaromatic sterane data (peak height) m/z 253 for Well NOGS 25/9-1
Depth unit of measure: m

Depth Lithology Al Bl Cl Dl El Fl Gl HI

Page: 1

II sample

2169.00
2180.00
2183.00
2193.54
2385.00

Sh/Clst
S/Sst
S/Sst
Sh/Clst
Sh/Clst

21552.6
1 4 8 . 9
748.8

2263.7
2289.9

8398.0
97 . 8

425.0
6 0 6 . ' !

1035.3

37516.1
130.7

1171.3
2319.0
2376.8

51334.2
120.2
9 9 8 . 6

1751.0
3444.1

162833.7
2 7 6 . 9

2848.1
6357.0
9 9 4 3 . 6

11078.1
40.1

562.2
2835.6
3858.3

147181.9
361.8

3732.0
16113.3
16201.0

115860.8
198.5

2811.1
14528.9
12253.8

48273.
52 ,

9 9 1 .
4250,,
4413.

4 0055-2
4 0005-1
4 0001-1
3 0003-1
4 0079-1

GEOLABiiNOR



Table 12j: Raw sterane data (peak hoight ) in/z 218 SIR for Well NOGS 25/9-1

Depth unit of measure: m

Depth Lithology 27fMiR 271MiS 28iifiR 28ftliS 291M5S 30IM5R

Page: 1

30BBS Sarrrple

2169.00
2180.00
2183.00
2193.54
2385.00

Sh/Clst
S/Sst
S/Sst
Sh/Clst
Sh/Clst

6747.4
233.6
125.4

1424.2
434.7

4564.
223,
6 5 ,

.T74,
321.

. 1
, 1
. 1
, 2
. 7

6775.5
122.3
4 9 . 6

930.0
573.1

5859.9
128.5
50.8

1036.7
5 9 3 . 9

5185.2
237.4
104.6

2856.2
829.7

5067.3
175.0
7 8 . 6

2712.8
889.5

1280.7
26.4
0.0

224.1
9 7 . 6

2220.8
18.5
0.0
0.0
0.0

0055-2
0005-1
0001-1
0003-1
0079-1

GEOLABSfiNOR



Table 12k: Raw triterpane data (peak height) ra/z 177 SIR for Well NOGS 25/9-1
Depth unit of measure: m

Depth Lithology 25nor28aft 25nor30aft Sample

Page:

2169.00
2180.00
2183.00
2193.54
2385.00

Sh/Clst
S/Sst
S/Sst
Sh/Clst
Sh/Clst

3575.1
111.2
6 2 . 4

811.6
235.5

3 1 4 1 . 6
45.3
0 . 0

51. 8 . 8
341.7

0055-2
0005-1
0001-1
0003-1
0079-1

GEOLAB&BNOR
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Table 13, I Quantitative ^«yco! analysis trom drill mud.

(Compounds
i

Monoetylenglycol (MEG)
Dietylengjycol (DEG)
Trietylengivcol (TEG)
Tetraetylenqlycol (T4EG)

Sample treatment:

concentration

< 50 mg/l
9090 ma/I
3950 mg/l
2930 mg/l

i

I

i
The sample was diluted in ionexhanged water analysed by_gas chromatography,
usinq standards for identification and Quantification of the glycol additive.


